
 
    

 
 

Page 1 of 5 
 

City of Pembroke Pines 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES AND 
KEMP GROUP INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION 

 
 
 THIS AGREEMENT, dated this __13___ day of _______November_____ 2017, by and 
between: 
 

 THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, a municipal corporation organized 
and operating under the laws of the State of Florida, with an address of 601 
City Center Way, Pembroke Pines, FL 33025, hereinafter referred to as 
"CITY",  

 
 and 
 

KEMP GROUP INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a Florida 
Corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, with a business 
address of 2111 SW 60 Way, Miramar, FL 33023, hereinafter referred to as 
"CONTRACTOR".  “CITY” and “CONTRACTOR” may be collectively 
referred to as the "PARTIES". 

 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to RFP # PD-08-05, on September 3, 2008, the CITY and 
CONTRACTOR entered into the Original Agreement for School Crossing Guards for an initial 
three (3) year period, which expired on October 31, 2011 ; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the Original Agreement authorized the renewal of the Agreement for additional 
three (3) year terms upon mutual consent of the parties upon the same terms and conditions of the 
original bid; and,  
 
 WHEREAS, on February 8, 2012, the Parties executed a First Amendment to exercise the 
first renewal period renewing the Agreement for an additional three (3) year term commencing on 
November 1, 2011 and terminating on October 31, 2014 (the “First Amendment”); and,  
 
 WHEREAS, on October 16, 2012, the Parties agreed to amend the Original Agreement to 
add two additional school crossing guards due to the rezoning of Silver Trails Middle School for an 
increase of $11,760 in the annual contract price; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, on October 14, 2014, the Parties executed the Second Amendment to the 
Original Agreement for the second three (3) year renewal term commencing on November 1, 2014 
and terminating on October 31, 2017; the amendment also provided an increase to the 
CONTRACTORS annual compensation, increasing the total from $567,420 to $579,180; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties also agreed to amend Section 14.15 of the agreement, pursuant to 
newly enacted Florida law, specifically section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, requiring that each public 
agency contract for services must include a provision that requires the contractor to comply with 
public records laws, and sets forth specific mandates; 









City of Pembroke Pines 
. -!.. " 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES AND 

KEMP GROUP INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION. 


THIS SECOND AMENDMENT, dated this ~ay of Mkt2014, by and 
between: 

THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, a municipal corporation organized 
and operating under the laws of the State of Florida, with an address of 
10100 Pines Boulevard, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33026, hereinafter 
referred to as "CITY", 

and 

KEMP GROUP INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a Florida 
Corporation authorized to do business in the State ofFlorida, with an address 
of 2111 SW 60 Way, Miramar, FL 33023, hereinafter to referred to as 
"CONTRACTOR." 

WHEREAS, on September 3, 2008, the CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into the 
original agreement whereby the City Commission awarded Bid No. PD-08-05 for School Crossing 
Guards to CONTRACTOR as the most responsive, responsible bidder for an initial three (3) year 
term that expired on October 31, 2011 (the "Original Agreement") and, 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement authorized the option to renew the Agreement for 
additional three (3) year terms upon mutual consent of the parties upon the same terms and 
conditions of the original bid; and, 

WHEREAS, on February 8,2012, the Parties executed a First Amendment to exercise the 
first renewal period renewing the Agreement for an additional three (3) year term commencing on 
November 1,2011 and terminating on October 31, 2014 (the "First Amendment"); and, 

WHEREAS, to date the Parties have been satisfied with the performance and execution of 
the Agreement, and, 

WHEREAS, on October 16,2012, the Parties agreed to amend the Original Agreement to 
add two additional school crossing guards due to the rezoning of Silver trails Middle School for an 
increase of$11,760 in the annual contract price; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to amend their Agreement pursuant to newly 
enacted Florida law, specifically section 119.0.70.1, Florida Statutes, requiring that each public 
agency contract for services must include a provision that requires the contractor to comply with 
public records laws, and sets forth specific mandates; 

(OO039639.1 1956-7601851 ) 



City of Pembroke Pines 

WHEREAS, the Parties specifically seek to exercise the second three (3) year renewal 
period and amend the Original Agreement as further provided herein. 

WITNESSETH 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of the mutual covenants and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties 
hereto agree as follows: 

SECTION 1. The recitations set forth in the above "WHEREAS" clauses are true and 
correct and incorporated herein by this reference. 

SECTION 2. Section 14.15 of the Agreement is hereby added/amended to state the 
following: 

Compliance with Florida's Public Records Act. (1) Pursuant to section 119.0.70.1, 
Florida Statutes, CONTRACTOR shall (a) keep and maintain public records that 
ordinarily and necessarily would be required by CITY in order to perform the service; (b) 
provide the public with access to such public records on the same tenns and conditions 
that the CITY would provide the records and at a cost that does not exceed that provided 
in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law; (c) ensure that public 
records that are exempt or that are confidential and exempt from public record 
requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law; and (d) CONTRACTOR 
shaH meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer to the CITY, at no 
cost, all public records in possession of the CONTRACTOR upon tennination of this 
Agreement and destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and 
exempt. (2) CONTRACTOR shall preserve and maintain all records, supporting 
documents, statistical records, and any other documents pertinent to this Agreement for 
the required retention period of the Florida Public Records Act (Chapter 119, Florida 
Statutes), if applicable, or, if the Florida Public Records Act is not applicable, as 
otherwise provided in this Agreement. (3) All records stored electronically must be 
provided to the CITY in a fonnat that is compatible with the information technology 
systems of the agency. If CONTRACTOR does not comply with a public records request, 
the Act requires the CITY to enforce the contract provisions in accordance with the 
contract. 

SECTION 3. Section 5.2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to state the following: 

Based on a LUMP SUM FEE OF AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$567,420.00 (Five Hundred Emd SiJ{t)r Seven Thousand, FoW' Hundred and Twenty Dollars) 
$579,180.00 (Five Hundred and Sixty Nine Thousand, One Hundred and Eighty Dollars) 
per year, payable in monthly payments for actual services perfonned for school crossing 
guard services. Future price adjustments, up or down shall be based on a nationally 
recognized or published index, including fuel surcharge adjustment, relevant to providing 
these services. 

(00039639.11956-7601851 ) 

http:579,180.00
http:567,420.00


City of Pembroke Pines 

SECTION 4. The Original Agreement is hereby renewed for a three-year renewal period 
commencing on November 1, 2014 and terminating on October 31, 2017. 

SECTION 5. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity by and between the terms and 
provisions of this Second Amendment, and the Original Agreement, the terms and provisions of this 
renewal shall control to the extent of any such conflict or ambiguity. 

SECTION 6. The original contract as awarded pursuant to Bid No. PD-08-05, shall remain 
in full force and effect except as specifically amended by the First and this Second Amendment. 

SECTION 7. Each Exhibit referred to in the Original Agreement, except as repealed 
herein, forms an essential part of this Agreement. The exhibits if not physically attached should be 
treated as part of this Agreement and are incorporated herein by reference. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day 
and year first writ.ten above. 

ATTEST: 

.-.: ­

~--+-.-+, 

CITY: 


CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES 


/11~Y: ~d4I.t 

CHARLES F. DODGE 

CITY MANANGER 

CONTRACTOR: 

WITNESSES 	 KEMP GROUP INTERNATIONAL 
CORPORATION 

BY: c=- Q,W\~~~'~ 
Print Name: C~,\f;<;'{I'~ NRr'I\DJ.2trY\ 

Title: \2t'fS; rl-lld' 

(00039639.1 1956·7601851 ) 



,~~ 
~,?', .. City of Pembroke Pines 

• ..! • 

Print Name 
STATE OF 

\0"1, )
rIa( l(1iU ) 

COUNTY OF l)ro lD:t tel 
) ss: 

) 

BEFORE ME, an officer duly authorized by law 
acknowledgments, personally appeared ChC jsi{DCL- MWinD ~" 

to administer oaths 
as Pf6'IcJ e11.... + 

and take 
of 

KEMP GROUP INTERNA TIONAL CORPORATION a company authorized to conduct 
business in the State of Florida, and acknowledged execution of the foregoing Agreement as the 
proper official of KEMP GROUP INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION., .for the use and 
purposes mentioned in it and affixed the official seal of the corporation, and that the instrument is 
the act and deed of that corporation. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, I have set my hand and official seal at in the State 

and County aforesaid on this ,"'J; '-Jj,. day o~~:::. 

NOTAR! PUBLIC 

(Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

"'" ''' '' ' PAMELA l. . JAMES ~ ...... ,.~t" "1;#/'1, .

!"m (i\ Notary Public· State 01 Flonda 
~. • * • :My Comm. ExpIres Aug 17• 2017 
~~:~". ~~).:'i Commission' FF 013109 

'",,c:[,:,~,," Bonded Throuoh Nationalllolary Asan. 

-

(00039639.\ \956-760\85\ ) 



City of Pembroke Pines 

FIRST RENEWAL OF THE SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS  
AGREEMENT BETWEEN  

THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES AND  
KEMP GROUP INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION.  

TIDS AGREEMENT, dated this day of(e-b('u4J"1j 2012, by and between: 

THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, a municipal corporation organized 
and operating under the laws of the State of Florida, with an address of 
10100 Pines Boulevard, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33026, hereinafter 
referred to as "CITY", 

and 

KEMP GROUP INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a Florida 
Corporation authorized to do business in the State ofFlorida, with an address 
of 2111 SW 60 Way, Miramar, FL 33023, hereinafter to referred to as 
"CONTRACTOR." 

WHEREAS, on September 3, 2008, the CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into the 
original agreement whereby the City Commission awarded Bid No. PD·08·05 for School Crossing 
Guards to CONTRACTOR as the most responsive, responsible bidder for an initial three (3) year 
term that expires on October 31, 20 II and, 

WHEREAS, the original agreement authorized the option to renew the Agreement for an 
additional three (3) year term upon mutual consent of the parties upon the same terms and 
conditions of the original bid; and, 

WHEREAS, to date the Parties have been satisfied with the performance and execution of 
the Agreement, and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties specifically seek to execute the final three (3) year renewal period. 

WITNESSETH 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of the mutual covenants and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties 
hereto agree as follows: 

SECTION 1. The recitations set forth in the above "WHEREAS" clauses are true and 
correct and incorporated herein by this reference. 

SECTION 2. The Original Agreement is hereby renewed for a three·year renewal period 
commencing on November 1,2011 and terminating on October 31, 2014. 

1 



City of Pembroke Pines 

SECTION 3. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity by and between the tenns and 
provisions of this Second Renewal, and the Original Agreement, the tenns and provisions of this 
renewal shall control to the extent of any such conflict or ambiguity. 

SECTION 4. The original contract as awarded pursuant to Bid No. PD-08-05, shall remain 
in full force and effect except as specifically amended herein. 

SECTION 5. Each Exhibit referred to in the Original Agreement, except as repealed 
herein, fonns an essential part of this Agreement. The exhibits if not physically attached should be 
treated as part of this Agreement and are incorporated herein by reference. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day 
and year first written above. 

ATTEST: CITY: 

RJDITH A. N 
CITYCLE 

CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES  

__
F. DOOOE 

CITY MANANGER 

CONTRACTOR:  

WITNESSES KEMP GROUP ICIlTERNATlONAL CORPORATION 

;&r;.;; \ 
Title: 

Print Name 

2  



City of Pembroke Pines 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF DIVaid-

) 
) 55: 

) 

BEFORE ME. an officer dulX authorized by law to oaihs and take 
acknowledgments. personally appeared l'hyjcH/yk as .-.-J!e<;;ici",,,(- of 
KEMP GROUP INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION a company authorized to conduct business in 
the State of Florida, and acknowledged execution of the foregoing Agreement as the proper official 
of KEMP GROUP INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION., .for the use and purposes mentioned in it 
and affixed the official seal of the corporation, and that the instrument is the act and deed of that 
corporation. 

IN WITNESS OF THE J have set my hand and official seal at in the Slate 

"'" Co"," eo Ii 

(Name ofNotary Typed, Printed or Stamped)... 

3  


























































































































	3rd Amendment
	2nd Amendment
	1st Amendment
	Original Agreement
	Exhibit 1
	Exhibit 4
	Commission Approval 9/3/2008




